

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P SAM KOSHY

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 4657 OF 2025

Between:

1. Rakesh Naik, S/o.D.C.Naik
2. Chintagunta Usha Nirmala, W/o.Dr.Ch. Venkata Srinivas

...Petitioners/Petitioners

(Petitioners in CRP 4657 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

M.V.Hanumantha Rao, S/o.M.Anjaneyulu, R/o H.No.18-20/1, Gopal Nagar,
Malkajgiri, Hyderabad- 47.

...Respondent/Respondent

(Respondent in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S. No. 586 of 2019 on the file of XXV Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRP No.4657 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 24.12.2025 and 30.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri ERANKI PHANI KUMAR, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri K.V SHEKAR, Advocate for the Respondent

The Court made the following

ORDER:

At request of learned counsel for the petitioner, list the case on
13.02.2026.

Interim order granted earlier to continue till the next date of hearing.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- P.PONNA KRISHNA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XXV Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad.
2. One CC to SRI ERANKI PHANI KUMAR, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PSK, J

DATED:06.02.2026

LIST ON 13.02.2026

ORDER

I.A.No.1 of 2025

IN

CRP.No.4657 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

